follows:

Reason for repurchase

Beginning

shares Increase Decrease

Ending

shares

Transfer to employees 713 - - 713

The movement of treasury stock for the three months ended March 31, 2022 was as
follows:

Reason for repurchase

Beginning

shares Increase Decrease

Ending

shares

Transfer to employees 713 - - 713

2) In accordance with Securities and Exchange Act requirements as stated above, the
number of shares repurchased should not exceed 10 percent of all shares outstanding.
Also, the value of the repurchased shares should not exceed the sum of the Company’s
retained earnings, share premium, and realized capital reserves. As of December 31,
2019, the Company could repurchase no more than 7,849 thousand shares, with a total
value of no more than $2,790,383 thousand.

3) In accordance with the requirements of Securities and Exchange Act, treasury shares held
by the Company should not be pledged, and do not hold any shareholder rights before
their transfer.

(iv) Other equity(net after tax)

Exchange
differences on
translation of

foreign financial
statements

Unrealized gains (losses)
from financial assets

measured at fair value
through other

comprehensive income Total

Balance at 1 January 2023 $ (333,092) (14,645) (347,737)

Exchange differences on foreign
operations 14,502 - 14,502

Net change in fair value of investments
in financial assets at FVTOCI - 2,837 2,837

Balance at 31 March 2023 $ (318,590) (11,808) (330,398)

Balance at 1 January 2022 $ (387,002) (4,365) (391,367)

Exchange differences on foreign
operations 130,419 - 130,419

Net change in fair value of investments
in financial assets at FVTOCI - (3,125) (3,125)

Balance at 31 March 2022 $ (256,583) (7,490) (264,073)

(Continued)

40

Swancor Holding Company Limited and subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(z) Share-based Payments

(i) Details of the share-based payment agreement of Swancor Advanced Materials are as follows:

Type of agreement
Grant
date

Granted share (in
thousand shares)

Contract
Period Conditions

Restricted employee

stock option plan (Notes)

2016.03.31 3,047 4 years Employees' performance has reached

the Company's performance standard

Restricted employee

stock option plan

2022.05.25 673 4 years Employees' performance has reached

the Company's performance standard